(R-2020-390)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 312939

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE ___APR 2 9 2020

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO ALLOCATING \$8,000 TO CENTER FOR COMMUNITY SOLUTIONS FOR SAFE PROGRAM FOR SURVIVORS, PURSUANT TO COUNCIL POLICY 100-06, "CITY COUNCIL FUNDING OF COMMUNITY PROJECTS, PROGRAMS, AND SERVICES."

WHEREAS, the San Diego City Council (City Council) adopted Council Policy 100-06, titled "City Council Funding of Community Projects, Programs and Services" on June 28, 2011, by San Diego Resolution R-306903 (July 7, 2011); and

WHEREAS, Council Policy 100-06 provides a procedure and uniform requirements for awarding funds to and contracting with non-profit organizations and public agencies for one-time community, social, environmental, cultural, or recreational needs which serve a lawful public purpose; and

WHEREAS, Center for Community Solutions has requested funding for Safe Program for Survivors; and

WHEREAS, the requested funding will be used for outreach and marketing efforts directed to victims and to volunteers with the program; and

WHEREAS, Center for Community Solutions's request for funding will benefit the public by supporting a program that empowers survivors as well as the entire community to bring perpetrators to justice and to work towards elimination of violence through community education; and

WHEREAS, it is the determination of the City Council that the above-described program fits within the parameters of Council Policy 100-06; and

WHEREAS, Council Districts 1 and 2 recommend a total allocation of \$8,000 to the Center for Community Solutions' Safe Program for Survivors for the purposes set forth in this resolution, allocated as follows: Council District 1 – \$2,500 and Council District 2 – \$5,500; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, that the allocation described in this resolution is made for a public purpose.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Council waives Council Policy 100-06, section 3(g), which provides: "An organization may not apply to receive funding for an event or program which has already occurred, nor any capital improvement, goods, supplies, materials, or equipment which have already been purchased."

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor, or his designee, is authorized and directed to execute, for and on behalf of the City, a Community Projects, Programs, and Services FY 2020 City Council Allocations Agreement between the City of San Diego and the Center for Community Solutions (Agreement) in an amount not to exceed \$8,000 for the project described in this resolution, under terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement on file in the Office of the City Clerk as Document No. RR-312939.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chief Financial Officer is authorized to expend an amount not to exceed \$2,500 from Council District 1: Community Projects, Programs and Services budget Fund No. 100000, Cost Center No. 1101110001 GL 512059 and \$5,500 from Council District 2: Community Projects, Programs and Services budget Fund No. 100000, Cost Center No. 1102110002 GL 512059, for a total of \$8,000, all to provide funds for the above-

referenced Agreement, contingent upon the Chief Financial Officer first furnishing one or more certificates certifying that the funds necessary for expenditure are, or will be, on deposit with the City Treasurer.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

By /s/Catherine Morrison
Catherine Morrison
Deputy City Attorney

CCM:jvg 03/08/20

Or.Dept: Council District 1 and 2

Doc. No.: 2346756_2 CC No.: 3000013018

I certify that this Resolution was pas of _04/14/2020	sed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this meeting
	ELIZABETH S. MALAND City Clerk
	By_/s/ Gil Sanchez Deputy City Clerk
Approved:(date)	KEVIN L. FAULCONER, Mayor
Vetoed:(date)	KEVIN I. FAULCONER Mayor

(Note: This resolution was returned unsigned by the Mayor's Office to the Office of the City Clerk on April 29, 2020. Pursuant to the San Diego Charter Section 295(a)(2), the Mayor has 10 business days from the date the resolution was transmitted to sign or veto the resolution, said deadline being close of business on April 29, 2020. Therefore the date of expiration of that time shall be deemed the date of its final passage.)

The City of San Diego COMPTROLLER'S CERTIFICATE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the money required for the allotment of funds for the purpose s he Treasury, or is anticipated to come into the Treasury, and is otherwise unallotted. Amount: Purpose:		
ne Treasury, or is anticipated to come into the Treasury, and is otherwise unallotted. Amount:		
	Fund:	
urpose:		
		
ate: B	y:comptroller's	DEPARTMENT
ACCOUNTING DATA		
Doc. Business Business Cost Business C	t Center WBS	Original Amount
Ell Pullo Pulloca Program Internal Order Pullocation Access (Contraction Access (Contr		
	TOTAL AMOU	NT
	101712761100	<u>}``</u>
		FUND OVERRIDE
informity with the requirements of the Charter of the City of San Diego, that sufficient moneys in intract, that sufficient moneys to meet the obligations of said contract are actually in the Treasurthe credit of the appropriation from which the same are to be drawn, and that the said money ranges anticipated to come into the Treasury, to the credit of said appropriation, are otherwise to to Exceed: \$8,000.00	ury, or are anticipated to com now actually in the Treasury	me into the Treasur
ndor: Center for Community Solutions		
rpose: Safe Program for Survivors		
te: February 18, 2020 B	y: Alyssa Yepez	DEPARAMENT
		1
ACCOUNTING DATA		
OC. ACCOUNTING DATA DESINESS	Center WBS	Original Amount
OC.	110001	\$2,500,00
Oc.	110001	\$2,500,00
Oc.	110001	\$2,500,00
Oc.	110001	\$2,500.00 \$5,500.00

Passed by the Council of The Cit	y of San Dieg	go onAf	PR 1 4 2020	_, by the following vote:
Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused
Barbara Bry	И			
Jennifer Campbell	Ц	Ц		
Chris Ward	И		. []	
Monica Montgomery	Д		Ц	. Π
Mark Kersey	Ŋ		[.]	
Chris Cate	<u>ď</u>		Ц	Ц
Scott Sherman				
Vivian Moreno	Ø			
Georgette Gómez	Ø			
(Please note: When a resoluti date the approved resolution AUTHENTICATED BY:		ed to the Offi	ce of the City Cle	erk.)
(Seal)			ELIZABETH S.	_
(<i>Scai)</i>		Ву <u>Со</u>	nnie Fate r 6il Sanci	Leson, Deputy he Z
	Reso		e City Clerk, San D er R 31293	